KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLp

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIF

WASHINGTON HARBOUR, SUITE 400
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April 19, 2011

Electronically Filed

Ms. Renee Jenkins

Secretary

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 10™ Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Re:  Detariffing Filing of MCC Telephony of the Midwest, L.L.C
TRF Docket No. 90-9380-CT-TRF

Dear Ms. Jenkins,

Enclosed, on behalf of MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC (“MCC™), please find the
Company’s Telecommunications Application Form for Detariffing and Related Actions in
response to the Commission’s orders in Case No. 10-1010-TO-ORD. Also included in this filing
1s the Company’s Telecommunications Retail Service Offering Form. 1f there are any questions
concerning this filing, please contact me by phone at (202) 342-8819 or via email at
whrantl@kelleydrye.com. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Cordially,

Winafred R. Brantl
Counsel for MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC

attachments



The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for

DETARIFFING AND RELATED ACTIONS

Per the Commission’s 01/19/2011 “Implementation Order” in Case No. 10-1010-TP-ORD
(Effective: 01/20/2011 through 05/20/2011)

In the Matter of the Application of ) TRF Docket No. 90-9380-TP-TRF

MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC ) Case No.__ - -TP-ATA

to Detariff Services and make other changes related to the ) NOTE: Unless you have reserved a Case No. leave the “Case No.”
Implementation of Case No. 10-1010-TP-ORD ) fields BLANK.

Name of Registrant(s) MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC

DBA(s) of Registrant(s) ___

Address of Registrant(sy 100 Crystal Run Road, Middletown, NY 10941

Company Web Address www.mediacomee.com

Regulatory Contact Person(s) Anne Sokolin-Maimon Phone 845-695-2610 Fax 845-695-2669
Reguiatory Contact Person’s Email Address amaimon(@mediacomcc.com

Contact Person for Annual Report Anne Sokolin-Maimon Phone 845-695-2610
Address (if different from above)

Consumer Contact Information Charles Bartoletta Phone 845-695-2695

Address (if different from above)

Part I — Tariffs

Please indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for submitting this form by checking the boxes below.
NOTE: All cases are ATA process cases, tariffs are effective the day they ave filed, and remain in effect unless ihe
Commission acts to suspend.

Carrier Type (1 ILEC M} clec | LIcTs
TarlffforBasncLoca!ExchangeSerwce T B . — e
other services required to be tariffed pursuant to ] B4 >4
4801:1-8-11(A); detariffing of all other services
Other c':har)ges regpired py_Chapter 4901:1-6 M ] ]
(Describe in detail in Exhibit C)
Part 11 — Exhibits
Note that the following exhibits are required for all filings using this form.
Included | Identified As: Description of Required Exhibit:
X Exhibit A The existing affected tariff pages.
X Exhibit B The proposed revised tariff pages.
Exhibit C Narrative summarizing all changes proposed in the application, and/or other
information intended to assist Staff in the review of the Application.
X Exhibit D One-time customer notice of detariffing and related changes consistent with rule
4901:1-06-07
X Exhibit E Affidavit that the Customer Notice described in Exhibit C has been sent to
Customers.

DCOL/BRANW/444895.1 ]




Part IIL ~ Attestation
Registrant hereby attests to its compliance with pertinent entries and orders issued by the Commission,

AFFIDAVIT
Compliance with Commission Rules

[ am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf,

I atiest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules for the state of Ohio. [ understand that tariff notification filings do not imply
Commission approval and that the Commission’s rules, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in our
tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including the
suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio.

I declare under penalty of petjury that the foregoing is true and correct,

Executed on (Date) April 19, 2011 at {Location) Washington, DC

*(Signature and Title) {Date}

®  This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the
applicant.

VERIFICATION

I, Winafred R. Brantl verify that | have utilized the Telecommurications Application Form for Detariffing and Related Actions provided by the Commission and
that all of the information submitted here, and all additional information submitted in connection with this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

*(Signature and Title) (Date)
A Roprge. | Coun/S 8 /44

*Verification is requived for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachiments as well as the required number of copies, to:
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Attention: Docketing Division
188 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Or
Make such filing electronically as directed in Case Ng 06-900-AU-WVR

DCOI/BRANW/444895.1 2



Exhibit A
“Existing Affected Tariff Pages”

See attached.
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MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC PUCO Tariff No. 1
Original Page 1

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

OHIO

MCC TELEPHONY OF THE MIDWEST, LLC
100 Crystal Run Road
Middletown, New York 10941
845-695-2600

This tariff sets forth the service offerings, rates, terms and conditions applicable to the
furnishing of intrastate voice and data communications services within the State of Ohio
by MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC, (hereinafter “Company”) with principal
offices at 100 Crystal Run Road, Middletown, New York 10941. This tariff is on file
with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Commission”), and copies can be
inspected there and at Company’s principal place of business, during normal business
hours.

Consistent with the Commission’s orders in Docket No. 06-1345-TP-ORD, rates, terms
and conditions for the Company’s detariffed services are available in the Company’s
Ohio Intrastate Service Guide, which can be obtained from or examined at the
Company’s principle place of business during normal business hours.

Issued: March I1, 2010 Effective: March 11, 2010
Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 10-0127-TP-ACE.

By: Mr. Calvin Craib
President
MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC
100 Crystal Run Road
Middletown, New York 10941



MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LL.C PUCO Tariff No. 1
Original Page 2

CHECK LIST

Tariff pages are effective as of the date shown. Revised pages as named below contain all changes from
the original tariff that are in effect on the date thereof.

PAGE REVISION

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

*OX R O ¥ % B ok ¥

RelioLRR S I R S S

* Indicates new or revised pages.

Issued: March 11, 2610 Effective: March 11, 2010
Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 10-0127-TP-ACE.

By: Mr. Calvin Craib
President
MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC
100 Crystal Run Road
Middletown, New York 10941



MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC PUCO Tariff No. 1

Original Page 3
TABLE OF CONTENTS
O K LS T e e e 2
SYMBOLS . ..o e 4
APPLICATION OF TARIE . ... e A
L REGULATION S e e e S
2. MISCELLANEOQUS SERVICES AND CHARGES .. ... o\ 8
3. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE AREA. . . oot 9
Issued: March 11, 2010 Effective: March 11, 2010

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 10-0127-TP-ACE.

By: Mr. Calvin Craib
President
MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LI.C
100 Crystal Run Road
Middletown, New York 10941



MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC PUCO Tariff No. 1
Original Page 4

SYMBOLS
Whenever tariff pages are revised, changes will be identified by the following symbols:

(C)  To signify changed regulation.
(M)  To signify deleted or discontinued rate, regulation or condition.
1) To signify a change resulting in an increase to a customer’s bill.

(M)  To signify material moved from or to another part of tariff with no change in text, rate,
rule or condition.

(N)  To signify new rate or regulation.
(R)  To signify a change resulting in a reduction to a customer’s bill.

(T)  To signify change in text with no associated change in rate, rule or condition.

APPLICATION OF TARIFF

This tariff (“Tariff”) contains the regulations and rates applicable to the furnishing of regulated
local exchange telecommunications services to Ohio customers by MCC Telephony of the Midwest,
LLC (hereinafter referred to as the “Company”) between various locations in the State of Ohio. The
Company may also offer its services under or otherwise require a subscriber agreement with additional
terms not inconsistent with those herein.

Descriptions and rates for detariffed service offerings are found in the Company’s Ohio
Intrastate Service Guide which is available from the Company at the address listed in this tariff.

Customers have certain rights and responsibilities under the Minimum Telephone Service
Standards (Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-5)(MTSS). These safeguards can be found in the Appendix to Ohio
Adm.Code 4901:1-5-03, which is entitled "Telephone Customer Rights and Responsibilities”. These
rights and responsibilities include complaint handling, ordering or changing service, service repair,
payment of bills, and disconnection and reconnection of service.

Issued: March 11, 2010 Effective: March 11, 2010
Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohic in Case No. 10-0127-TP-ACE.

By: Mr, Calvin Craib
President
MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC
100 Crystal Run Road
Middietown, New York 10941



MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC PUCO Tariff No. 1
Original Page 5

1 REGULATIONS

1.1 Late Payment Charge
A charge of five dollars ($5.00) will be applied to Customer’s invoices for regulated
Services if (i) the previous month’s invoice has not been paid in full by the billing date of
the next invoice; and (ii) the balance due is greater than twenty dollars ($20.00). The
amount of the Late Payment Charge will be indicated on the Customer’s bill when
rendered. This charge shall not be applied to any portion of the bill that is disputed or to
previous unpaid late payment fees.

1.2 Returned Check Charge

In the event that a check or draft presented for payment of Service is dishonored by the
institution upon which it is drawn, the Customer will be charged a fee of $25.00. The
Company may waive the Returned Check Charge under appropriate circumstances.

Issued: March 11, 2010 Effective: March 11, 2010
Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 10-0127-TP-ACE,

By: Mr. Calvin Craib
President
MCC Telephony of the Midwest, L1.C
100 Crystal Run Road
Middletown, New York 10941



MCC Telephony of the Midwest, L.I.C

PUCO Tariff No. 1
Original Page 6

1 REGULATIONS

1.3 Deposits

1.3.1 'To safeguard its interests, the Company may require the Customer to make a
deposit to be held as a guarantee for the payment of charges. A deposit may be
required if the financial condition of the Customer is not acceptable to the
Company or is not a matter of general knowledge. Company shall be liable for
mterest on depostts held for more than ninety days, consistent with state law.

1.3.2 The deposit shall be not more in amount than the estimated charge for two (2)
months of Service or the total combined amount of the Customer’s prior two

monthly bills, if applicable, whichever is greater.

1.3.3 No written notice is required to be given of a deposit required as a prerequisite for
commencing initial service. Written notice shall be mailed advising the Customer

of any new or additional deposit requirement.

1.3.4 A deposit does not relieve the Customer of responsibility for prompt payment of
bills on presentation. A deposit may be required in addition to an advance

payment.

1.3.5 A Customer who fails to comply with the deposit requirements may be
disconnected under the provisions of the written notice as stated in this Tariff.

1.3.6 Upon discontinuance of service, the Company shall promptly and automatically
refund the Customer's deposit plus accrued interest pursuant to the annual rate set
by the Commission, or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills including

any penalties assessed for service furnished by the Company.

Issued: March 11, 2010 Effective: March 11, 2010

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 10-0127-TP-ACE.

By: Mr. Calvin Craib
President
MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LI.C
100 Crystal Run Road
Middletown, New York 10941



MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC PUCO Tariff No. 1

Original Page 7

1 REGULATIONS (cont)

1.4 Complaint Procedures
A Customer may initiate a complaint with the Company on any matter by telephone, in
writing or in person at any of the Company’s offices. The Company’s response to the
complamt will generally be in the same format used by the Customer. The Company will
respond to the complaint consistent with Commission Rules. The Customer may, at any
point during the resolution of the complaint, seek review by a supervisor or manager. A
Customer who is still not satisfied should document the complaint with sufficient detail
to investigate the complaint and send the complaint to:
Customer Service Department
MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LL.C
100 Crystal Run Road
Middletown, NY 10941
The Company’s supervisory personnel shall inform any Customer wishing to escalate a
complaint that they are entitled to have the problem reviewed by the Commission,
furnishing them with contact information as follows:
Service Monitoring and Enforcement Department
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 E. Broad Street
Columbus, Chio 43215-3793
Telephone:  1-800-686-7826 (toll-free)
1-800-686-1570. TTY-TDD (toll-free)
1-614-466-8180
(8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday through Friday)
or visit www.PUCO.ohio.gov
In the event that a Customer seeks Commission review of the complaint, the Company
will cooperate with subsequent proceedings consistent with Commission Rules. In the
case of a billing dispute which cannot be settled with mutual satisfaction, the undisputed
portion and subsequent bills must be paid on a timely basis, or the service may be subject
to disconnection.
Issued: March 11, 2010 Effective: March 11, 2010

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 10-0127-TP-ACE.

By: Mr. Calvin Craib
President
MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC
100 Crystal Run Road
Middletown, New York 10941



MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC PUCO Tariff No. 1
Original Page 8

2, MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND CHARGES

21 Presubscription

Following a customer’s initial selection of presubscribed intral.ata and/or interLata toll
carrier, a presubscription change charge will apply to subsequent changes in toll
carrier(s).

Change of Inter Exchange Carrier (IXC) PIC *
Manual Process $ 5.50
Electronic Process $ 1.25

Change of Regional Toll Carrier PIC *
Manual Process $ 5.50
Electronic Process $ 1.25

* Note: 1f a subscriber changes both the Interlata and IntraLata presubscribed
interexchange catrrier at the same time, 50% of the otherwise applicable
IntralLata presubscription change charge will apply.

Issued: March 11, 2010 Effective: March 11, 2010
Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Qhio in Case No. 10-0127-TP-ACE.

By: Mr. Calvin Craib
President
MCC Telephony of the Midwest, L1.C
100 Crystal Run Road
Middletown, New York 10941



MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC PUCO Tariff No. 1
Original Page 9

3. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE AREA

The Company’s local exchange services are offered to customers in the following Ohio
exchanges:

Antwerp
Hicksville

Issued: March 11, 2010 Effective: March 11, 2010
Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 10-0127-TP-ACE.

By: Mr. Calvin Craib
President
MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC
100 Crystal Run Road
Middletown, New York 10941



DCOI/BRANW/444895 1

Exhibit B

“Proposed Revised Tariff Pages”

MCC Telephony has no proposed revised tariff pages to submit. Pursuant to the
Commission’s January 19, 2011 “Implementation Order” in Case No. 10-1010-
TP-ORD and discussions with Staff, the Company proposes to withdraw its
PUCO Tariff No. 1 entirely. Consistent with Rule 4901:1-6-11, the Company’s
offering of presubscription will be “tariffed” as an attachment to MCC
Telephony’s Retail Telecommunications Service Offering Form which is being
submitted as part of this {iling.



DCOI/BRANW/444895.1

Exhibit C

Description of Changes

MCC Telephony does not offer basic local exchange services and only
provides one of the other services identified in Rule 4901:1-6-11. With
this filing, MCC Telephony proposes the following changes to its current
P.U.CO. Tariff No. 1:

Title Page
Check List
Table of Contents Detariffed
Symbols
Application of Tariff
Regulations pertaining to:
Late Payment Charge
Returned Check Charge Detariffed
Deposits
Complaint Procedures

Detariffed with respect to the
Company’s PUCO Tariff No. 1;
Service(s): however, the applicable tariff page
Presubscription will be resubmitted as an
attachment to the Company’s Retail
Service Information Form
Local Exchange Service Area Detariffed

This will result in a complete withdrawal of the Company’s current Chio
intrastate tariff for telecommunications services and rates. Pursuant to discussion
with Staff and consistent with Rule 4901:1-6-11, the Company’s offering of
presubscription will be “tariffed” as an attachment to the Retail Service
Information Form. Information regarding all of MCC Telephony’s services and
rates will remain available to customers in a service guide on the Company
website, focated at www.mediacomee.net.




DCO/BRANW/444895.1

Exhibit D

Statement Regarding Customer Notice
Consistent with Rule 4901:1-6-07

The only service being detariffed via this filing is presubscription.

At this time, MCC Telephony has no Ohio customers for this service.
Consequently, no 1ssuance of customer notice was required in
connection with this detariffing filing.



DCO1/BRANW/444895.1

Exhibit E

Statement Regarding
Affidavit of Customer Notice Delivery

As explained in Exhibit D, MCC Telephony has no Ohio customers
for the service being detariffed. Consequently, no customer notice
has been issued regarding this detariffing filing.



The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
TELECOMMUNICATIONS RETAIL SERVICE OFFERING FORM
For Non-BLES Carriers

Per the Commission’s 01/19/2011 “Implementation Order” in Case No. 10-1010-TP-ORD
(Effective: 01/20/2011)

Company Name MCC Telephony of the Midwest, L1C

Company Address ___100 Crystal Run Road, Middletown, NY 10941

Company Web Address www.mediacomcc.com

Regulatory Contact Person _Anne Sokolin-Maimon Phone_845-695-2610 Fax___ 845-695-2669

Regulatory Contact Person’s Email Address_amaimon@mediacomec.com

Contact Person for Annual Report_Anne Sokolin-Maimon Phone __845-695-2610 Fax 845-695-2669

Consumer Contact Information Charles Bartoletta Phone 845-695-2695 Fax (845) 695-2719

TRF Docket No. 90-9380-TP-TRF

I. Company Type (Check all applicable):

& Non-BLESCLEC [X IXC 0O Other (explain)

II. Services offered (Check all applicable):

Toll services (intrastate)
B Local Exchange Service (i.e., residential or business bundles)

L Other (explain)

III. Tariffed Provisions/Services (To the extent offered, check all applicable and attach tariff pages):

Toll Presubscription

U Intrastate Special and Switched Access Services to Carriers (facilities-based local carriers onlyy*
L} N-1-1 Service

D Pole Attachment and Conduit Occupancy

L} Pay Telephone Access Lines

L mmate Operator Service

L' Telephone Relay Service

*Access service tariffs shall be maintained separately and are subject to the Commission’s carrier-to-carrier
rules found in Chapter 4901:1-7, Ohio Administrative Code.

DCO1/BRANW/4442246.1



Part IV. - Attestation
Carrier hereby attests to its compliance with pertinent entries and orders issued by the Commission.

I am an officer/agent of the carrier/telephone company, MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC, and am authorized to make statements
on its behalf.

I understand that Telephone companies have certain responsibilities to its customers under the Telecommunications Rules (Ohio Adm.
Code 4901:1-6). These responsibilities include: warm line service; not committing unfair or deceptive acts and practices; truth in billing
requirements; and slamming and preferred carrier freeze requirements. We will comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and
understand that non-compliance can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate o operate within the state of
Ohio.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

. v % W FdQA/JJ\ Lo

(Signature gnd Title)

s/12 /Y

(Date)

DCO1/BRANW/444226.1



MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LL.C PUCO Tariff No. 1
Original Page 1

1. Presubscription

Following a customer’s initial selection of presubscribed intralata and/or interLata toll carrier,
a presubscription change charge will apply to subsequent changes in toll carrier(s).

Change of Inter Exchange Carrier (IXC) PIC *
Manual Process $ 5.50
Electronic Process $ 1.25

Change of Regional Toll Carrier PIC *
Manual Process $ 5.50
Electronic Process $ 1.25

* Note: 1f a subscriber changes both the InterLata and Intral.ata presubscribed
interexchange carrier at the same time, 50% of the otherwise applicable
Intral.ata presubscription change charge wilt apply.

Issued: March 11, 2016 Effective: March 11, 2010
Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 10-0127-TP-ACE.

By: Mr. Calvin Craib
President
MCC Telephony of the Midwest, L1.C
100 Crystal Run Road
Middletown, New York 10941



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

4/19/2011 2:51:51 PM

Case No(s). 11-2603-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Filing to Detariff Services and Submit Retail Services Offering Form
electronically filed by Ms. Winafred R Brantl on behalf of MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC



